being in force) and the relevant rules framed there under and in accordance with the applicable provisions of 
the Articles of Association of the Company the consent of members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Re. 10/- (Rupee 
Ten Only) to Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) consisting of 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores Only) 
Equity Shares of Re. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each and consequent amendment in the Capital Clause

[...]

shall be deemed to mean and include one or more committee(s) constituted by the Board to exercise its powers 
including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in one or more tranches, 15,97,300 
(Fifteen Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand and Three Hundred Only)  fully paid-up Equity Shares of the 
Company of face Value ₹ 10.00/- (Rupees Ten only) (“Equity Shares”) at a price of ₹ 248/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred Forty-Eight Only) (including a premium of Rs. 238/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Eight Only) 
each payable in cash (“Equity Issue Price”) aggregating up to ₹ 39,61,30,400/- (Rupees Thirty-Nine Crores 
Sixty One Lakhs Thirty Thousand and Four Hundred Only).belonging to non-promoter Category of the 
Company on a preferential basis for consideration payable through electronic means/ banking channels and in 
such manner and upon such terms and conditions as may be deemed appropriate by the Board in accordance

[...]

constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution),  the consent 
of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, from 
time to time, in one or more tranches, up to 3,60,000 (Three Lakhs Sixty Thousand) warrants, each 
convertible into, or exchangeable for, one fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Company of face Value ₹ 
10.00/- (Rupees Ten only) (“Warrant”) at a price of 248/- (Rupees Two Hundred Forty-Eight Only) 
(including a premium of Rs. 238/-) (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Eight Only) each payable in cash 
(“Warrant Issue Price”) aggregating up to ₹ 8,92,80,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Ninety Two Lakhs 
Eighty Thousand Only) to Mr. Subramaniam Swaminathan Iyer (“Proposed Allottees of Warrant”) who 
belongs to Promoter Category which may be exercised in one or more tranches during the period commencing 
from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months, to the following

[...]

157-157, Light Industrial Area,  
Nandini Road, Bhilai  
Durg, Chhattisgarh- 490026 
Date: 18th September 2025 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENTS PURSUANT SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 
ITEM NO. 7: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) 
divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. The Board has accorded its 
approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Re. 10/- (Rupee 
Ten Only) to Rs. 30,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) consisting of 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects